measurement. Accordingly, the pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited
condensed combined financial information. Differences between these preliminary management estimates (for example estimates as to value of
acquired property and equipment and intangibles) and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material
impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and the combined company�s future results of
operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not reflect any cost savings, operational synergies or revenue enhancements that
the combined company may achieve as a result of the merger or the costs to combine the operations or the costs necessary to achieve cost
savings, operating synergies and revenue enhancements.

87

Edgar Filing: GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 8-K12B

105

GrafTech International Ltd., Seadrift Coke L.P. and C/G Electrodes LLC

Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009

GrafTech Seadrift CG
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(dollars in thousands, except per share information)
Net sales $ 659,044 $ 74,309 $ 76,420 $ (7,003)(a) $ 802,770
Cost of sales 467,939 55,632 47,860 13,783(b) 585,214

Gross profit 191,105 18,677 28,560 (20,786) 217,556
Research and development 10,168 0 0 0 10,168
Selling and administrative expenses 82,325 7,045 5,831 (439)(c) 94,762

Operating income 98,612 11,632 22,729 (20,347) 112,626
Equity in losses of non-consolidated affiliates 55,488 (55,488)(d) 0
Other (income), net 1,868 11,038 (531) 878(e) 13,253
Interest expense 5,609 1,956 5,990 7,802(f) 21,357
Interest income (1,047) 0 0 0 (1,047)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 36,694 (1,362) 17,270 26,461 79,063
Provision for income taxes 24,144 0 0 (26,035)(g) (1,891)

Net income (loss) $ 12,550 $ (1,362) $ 17,270 $ 52,496 $ 80,954

Basic income per common share:
Net income per share $ 0.10 $ 0.56
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands) 119,707 24,000(h) 143,707
Diluted income per common share:
Net income per share $ 0.10 $ 0.56
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands) 120,733 24,000(h) 144,733
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the Year
Ended December 31, 2009 and for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010.

88

Edgar Filing: GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 8-K12B

106

GrafTech International Ltd., Seadrift Coke L.P. and C/G Electrodes LLC

Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010

GrafTech Seadrift CG
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(dollars in thousands, except per share information)
Net sales $ 725,754 $ 118,958 $ 95,116 $ (26,676)(a) $ 913,152
Cost of sales 507,892 80,750 66,924 (19,100)(b) 636,466

Gross profit 217,862 38,208 28,192 (7,576) 276,686
Research and development 9,261 0 0 0 9,261
Selling and administrative expenses 85,412 8,110 6,673 (15,457)(c) 84,738

Operating income 123,189 30,098 21,519 7,881 182,687
Equity in (earnings) of non-consolidated affiliates (2,326) 0 0 2,326(d) 0
Other (income), net (1,744) 433 (658) 0 (1,969)
Interest expense 3,063 700 4,224 6,809(f) 14,796
Interest income (1,228) 0 0 0 (1,228)

Income (loss) before provision for income taxes 125,424 28,965 17,953 (1,254) 171,088
Provision for income taxes 27,962 0 0 15,520(g) 43,482

Net income (loss) $ 97,462 $ 28,965 $ 17,953 $ (16,774) $ 127,606

Basic income per common share:
Net income per share $ 0.81 $ 0.88
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands) 120,484 24,000(h) 144,484
Diluted income per common share:
Net income per share $ 0.80 $ 0.88
Weighted average common shares outstanding (in thousands) 121,242 24,000(h) 145,242
See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the Year
Ended December 31, 2009 and for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2010.

89

Edgar Filing: GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 8-K12B

107

GrafTech International Ltd., Seadrift Coke L.P. and C/G Electrodes LLC

Pro Forma Unaudited Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2010

GrafTech Seadrift C/G
Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(dollars in thousands)
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 66,503 $ 5,408 $ 774 $ (66,000)(A) $ 6,685
Accounts and notes receivable 158,687 22,252 12,268 (831)(B) 192,376
Inventories, net 283,337 22,599 19,687 25,529(C) 351,152
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 13,371 417 288 4,067(D) 18,143

Total current assets 521,898 50,676 33,017 (37,235) 568,356
Property, plant and equipment, net 392,899 72,547 36,422 237,505(E) 739,373
Deferred income taxes 11,125 0 0 (7,023)(F) 4,102
Goodwill 9,524 0 0 393,351(G) 402,875
Other assets 11,998 136 1,527 176,007(H) 189,668
Investment in nonconsolidated affiliate 65,641 0 0 (65,641)(I) 0
Restricted cash 1,161 0 0 0 1,161

Total assets $ 1,014,246 $ 123,359 $ 70,966 $ 696,964 $ 1,905,535

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities
Accounts payable $ 41,941 $ 1,189 $ 5,372 $ (831)(B) $ 47,671
Short-term debt 9 41 115 165
Accrued income and other taxes 34,484 1,092 0 9,589(J) 45,165
Supply chain financing liability 25,460 0 0 0 25,460
Other current liabilities 0 0 0 20,000(A) 20,000
Other accrued liabilities 92,965 8,725 6,260 (2,681)(K) 105,269

Total current liabilities 194,859 11,047 11,747 26,077 243,730
Long-term debt 1,383 141 75,979 232,109(L) 309,612
Other long-term obligations 104,492 1,104 0 0 105,596
Deferred income taxes 29,097 0 0 51,440(M) 80,537
Contingencies 0 800 0 0 800
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock 0 0 0 0 0
Common stock/capital 1,247 9,781 7,913 (17,454)(N) 1,487
Additional paid-in capital 1,309,170 0 0 440,880(N) 1,750,050
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (303,597) 0 0 0 (303,597)
Accumulated (deficit) earnings (207,740) 100,486 15,012 (75,773)(O) (168,015)
Common stock/capital held in treasury and in employee trusts (114,665) 0 (39,685) 39,685(P) (114,665)

Total stockholders� equity 684,415 110,267 (16,760) 387,338 1,165,260

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,014,246 $ 123,359 $ 70,966 $ 696,964 $ 1,905,535

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements which are an integral part of these statements.
The pro forma adjustments are explained in Adjustments to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet as of September 30,
2010.

Edgar Filing: GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 8-K12B

108

90

Edgar Filing: GRAFTECH INTERNATIONAL LTD - Form 8-K12B

109

GRAFTECH, SEADRIFT AND C/G NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL
INFORMATION

Description of Transaction

On April 28, 2010, we, and certain of our subsidiaries, entered into an agreement and plan of merger with Seadrift Coke, L.P. (�Seadrift�), a